PAGE  
- 7 -


PERMANENT COUNCIL OF THE
OEA/Ser.G

ORGANIZATION OF AMERICAN STATES
CP/CAAP-3224/13 rev. 1


10 April 2013


COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE
Original: English


AND BUDGETARY AFFAIRS

Estimated incremental expenditures arising from "Smart Parity"


	The Mandate for the present report is contained in AG/RES. 1 (XLIII-E/12), section III.A.2.a.ii:


	To request the General Secretariat, within 90 days following the end of each fiscal period, to prepare a report containing the following information:
(a) The fiscal year’s actual disbursements for statutory adjustments of staff salaries implemented as a result of the Organization’s use of “smart parity” (as reported in document CP/CAAP-2848/06 corr. 1), in accordance with the recommendations of the International Civil Service Commission;
(b) The variation between actual disbursements as per subparagraph (a) above and estimated costs of statutory adjustments of staff salaries; and
(c) Suggestions as to the manner in which to regularly address the financing of the variations between real costs and estimated costs, and the associated risks.


	Table 1
DISBURSEMENTS IN 2012 FOR STATUTORY INCREASES TO STAFF COMPENSATION UNDER "SMART PARITY" 

	
	
	
	

	Components of Statutory Increases under "Smart Parity"
	Impact of 2011
Increases
Carried into 2012
	Impact of 2012
Increases
	Total Disbursements
in 2012 for Statutory
Increases

	 
	 
	 
	 

	(1) Post Adjustment (Professionals)
	$246,200
	$597,200
	$843,400

	(2) Pension Benefit increases (Professionals)
	 
	$97,500
	$97,500

	(3) Life and Disability Insurance Increase (Professionals)
	 
	$200
	$200

	(4) GS Scale Increase (Washington DC)
	$246,300
	$67,300
	$313,600

	(5) GS Scale Increase (Other duty Stations)
	 
	$13,300
	$13,300

	(6) Step Increases
	$352,300
	$339,800
	$692,100

	(7) Increases to end-of-service benefits
	 
	$22,800
	$22,800

	TOTAL
	$844,800
	$1,138,100
	$1,982,900

	 
	 
	 
	 

	Estimated Total Disbursements for 2012

	 
	 
	$1,800,000

	Variance between Estimate and Actual
	 
	 
	$182,900

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	


1. 
Actual Disbursements for Statutory Adjustments to Staff Compensation

EXPLANATION OF COMPONENTS OF STATUTORY INCREASES

Table 1 sets forth the impact on disbursements for compensation of staff members of the statutory increases related to the implementation of the recommendations of the International Civil Service Commission (ICSC) on the UN common system of salaries, allowances and benefits, on which OAS salary scales are based.

Table 1 divides the impact of these statutory increases into two categories:  those impacts that began during the course of 2011 but continued throughout 2012, and those that began during the course of 2012 and continued through the end of 2012.  This is necessary because changes to the remuneration of OAS staff members go into effect at specific times during the year, depending on their category (i. e. Professionals vs. General Services) and their duty station (e. g. Washington, DC or duty station outside Headquarters). :

· The ICSC promulgates the annual increase for staff members in the Professional category in Washington DC in April of each year;

· Eligible staff members in both Professional and General Service categories receive a step increase in July of each year 

· The ICSC promulgate the increase in the General Service salary scale for Washington DC in September of each year.

· Revisions to the post adjustment and salary scales outside Headquarters may occur at other times during the year.

Following is an explanation of each of the components of these statutory increases as listed in    Table 1:

(1) & (2): Changes to the post adjustment and pension benefit increases for Professionals
Changes to the post adjustment component of remuneration affect the take-home remuneration of Professional staff depending on their duty station. Changes to the post adjustment in Washington DC also have an immediate impact on retirement contributions. In April 2012, the post adjustment for Washington DC increased from 44.4% to 48.4% of basic salary, resulting in a 2.77% increase in remuneration (basic salary plus post adjustment). 

(3) Life and Disability Insurance Increase (Professionals)
Increases to the common basic salary scale for staff in the professional category occur normally once a year, also impacting the benefits tied to the basic salary, such as life and accidental death (ADD) insurance premiums as well as termination benefits. In January 2012, the basic salary scale was increased by 0.137%. The estimated additional cost in life insurance premiums was about US$ 200.  (In most previous years the impact has been significantly larger.)

(4) GS Scale Increase (Washington DC)
The salary scale of staff in the General Service category in Washington DC was increased by 2.5% effective September 1, 2012. 

(5) Changes in the General Service salary scale in other duty stations
Salary scales for staff members in the General Service category are set in local currencies and are revised frequently to reflect the best prevailing conditions of service in the local labor market. As the salaries are adjusted by way of surveys of local employers, implementation of the scales is often accompanied by one-time adjustments retroactive to the date of the survey. Some benefits, such as dependency and language allowances are often adjusted concomitantly with the inception of a new scale. The cost, in US dollars, of salaries and benefits of these staff members can vary significantly from one month to another because of currency fluctuations. 

(6) Step Increases
The salary scales in force at the OAS provide for within-grade step increases. Most staff members who have not reached the last step in their grade qualify for a step increase once a year (generally granted in the month of July). For other staff members, usually those at the highest three steps of their grade (a.k.a. “longevity steps”), the qualifying period is two years. 

(7) End of service benefits
While technically end-of-service benefits are not counted towards Object 1 (personnel costs), but rather Object 2 (non-recurring personnel costs), they are affected by changes in the salary scales. Among them: accrued annual leave, termination indemnity, and repatriation grant. 
2. 
Variations between Budgeted and Actual Expenditures

As indicated in Table 1, the variation between the estimated and actual impact of statutory increases as a result of Smart Parity in 2012 was $182,900.  The variation resulted from slightly larger than expected increases in both Professional and General Services categories.  Despite this variation, total actual expenditures in the personnel category in 2012 were less than the budgeted amount.  The total appropriation for personnel expenditures in 2012 was US$ 54,578,500 and actual expenditures incurred were US$ 53,296,340 or US$ 1,282,160 below the approved budget. Lower-than-anticipated quota collections prompted the Secretariat to limit budgetary execution in the personnel category by maintaining additional vacancies.
	Total Cost Variation in Personnel Budget vs. Actual Expenditures 

	 
	 
	 
	 

	 RF Personnel Budget for 2012 
	 
	 
	 $        54,578,500 

	 Actual Personnel Expenditures 2012 
	 
	 
	           53,296,340

	 Variation: 
	 
	 
	 $          1,282,160


3. 
Suggestions as to how to regularly address the financing of the variations between actual and budgeted costs.

The General Secretariat maintained the balance between income and expenditures in 2012 and respected the 64.38% ceiling on personnel expenditures as a share of Regular Fund budgetary authority principally through personnel reductions.   However, it should be noted that such reductions generated additional termination costs.  The cost of staff terminations in 2012 required a Regular Fund allocation of US$ 2.1 million, nearly twice the amount originally appropriated for the year. 

The Board of External Auditors has addressed the practice of compensating inflationary pressures through budget cuts and personnel attrition numerous times. In its report to the Permanent Council, or Annual Audit of Accounts and Financial Statements for the Years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 (JAE/doc.42/12) the Board stated the following:

Budgetary Resources

The most significant issue facing the OAS continues to be the annual shortfall in operating resources primarily driven by personnel costs and infrastructure deficits when balanced against quota revenue, indirect cost recovery (ICR), and other miscellaneous income. The Board acknowledges measures to streamline and reduce the costs of providing administrative services to support the activities of the OAS, as well as measures to increase some modest sources of non-quota income, but the reality is that budgeted expenditures have persistently exceeded total revenue for several consecutive years.  Administrative efficiencies and additional ad hoc revenues alone will not solve the problem.

The Board’s final recommendation reads as follows:

1.1.1 The Board reaffirms its recommendation that the Permanent Council avoid a structural deficit in the future by ensuring consistency between the mechanism of setting OAS quotas and the mechanism of setting expenditures.

The Secretariat once again concurs with the recommendation of the Board of External Auditors and posits that a reasonable suggestion would be to address the cost of parity as an integral component of the budget process. Statutory increases occur in a predictable manner and can be incorporated into future years’ budgets with reasonable accuracy. Given the current financial situation of the Regular Fund and that of the economies of the member states, it is unlikely that inflationary increases may be overcome through sources of financing other than quota increases. Sources of financing such as Administrative and Technical Support from Specific Funds depend on donors’ acquiescence to the General Secretariat’s cost recovery fee schedule, while others, such as rent and interest income, are limited by market activity.
http://scm.oas.org/pdfs/2013/CP30690E.ppt 
Summary: Under “Smart Parity,” the OAS maintains the same salary levels and cost of living adjustment mechanisms as the UN. The OAS General Secretariat made in 2012 approximately US$ 1,138,100 in disbursements related to statutory salary adjustments. The salary increases varied for staff members according to their category (Professional or General Services) and duty station, and occurred at specific times during the year. The increases promulgated during 2011 continued to have an impact throughout 2012 amounting to $844,800.  The combined impact of 2011 and 2012 statutory increases was approximately $1,982,900.  Of this total, $1,290,800 resulted from implementation of the UN COLA and $692,100 from implementation of annual step increases.





In 2012 total expenditures related to personnel were US$ 1,282,160 below the budget approved by the General Assembly in AG/RES. 1 (XLII-E/11). As the Secretariat implemented the reduced level of funding for personnel in the 2012 Approved Budget by $365,300 over 2011 levels, the number of Regular Fund staff fell from 455 in January 2012 to 446 in December 2012. The cost of separations from service reached $2,054,807, or $928,707 above the original appropriation. In its report issued in April 2012, the Board of External Auditors reiterated its recommendation to adopt a quota increase mechanism to avoid a structural deficit in the budget.





� FILENAME  \* MERGEFORMAT �CP30690E01�








�.	published in CP/CAAP-3131/11.


� 	Article 40 of the General Standards states:





a.  The salaries in force for the staff of the General Secretariat shall be the salaries in force at the United Nations Secretariat, to the extent stated below as permitted within the framework of resolution AG/RES. 1319 (XXV-O/95), entitled "Modification and Clarification of Resolutions AG/RES. 1275 (XXIV-O/94) and CP/RES. 631 (989/94) for the Modification of the General Secretariat's Staff Compensation System."





b.  The salary scales in force for net basic salaries shall be those applied by the United Nations Secretariat for the corresponding duty station, based on salary schedules recommended by the International Civil Service Commission.





c.  The post adjustment schedules adopted for the United Nations Secretariat shall apply to the staff of the OAS General Secretariat.





Not all the benefits to which UN staff members are entitled apply at the OAS. The pension scheme is different, and the UN grants hardship allowances and a much more generous education allowance. This results in lower personnel costs at the OAS, hence the term, “smart parity.”








